
 
 

7 September 2021 
 
 

Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: 
 

16 September 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Joss Loader (Adur Chairman), Ann Bridges (Adur 
Vice-Chairman), Carol Albury, Vee Barton, Mandy Buxton, Joe Pannell, Sharon Sluman 
and Debs Stainforth 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Charles James (Worthing Chairman), 
Richard Nowak (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Russ Cochran, Louise Murphy, Jon Roser, 
Sally Smith, Carl Walker and Tim Wills 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declaration of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Substitute Members   
 

Public Document Pack



3. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 

held on 15 July 2021, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by 12.00pm 
Tuesday 14 September 2021 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent 

 
6. Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in relation to a call-in 

of a decision   
 
7. Interview with Executive Members for Health and Wellbeing  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director of Communities, copy attached as item 7 

 
8. Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2021/22  

(Pages 7 - 18) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 8 

 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be Live streaming recording the meeting, including public question time. 
The recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 
 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Joanne Lee 
Solicitor 
01903 221134 
Joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 



 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee
16 September 2021

Key Decision [No]

Ward(s) Affected:N/A

Interview with Executive Members for Health and Wellbeing

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources

Executive Summary

1.    Purpose

1.1  This report sets out background information on the Portfolios of the Adur and
Worthing Executive Members for Health and Wellbeing to enable the
Committee to consider and question the Executive Members on issues within
their portfolios and any other issues which the Executive Members are
involved in connected with the work of the Councils and the Adur and
Worthing communities.

2.     Recommendations

2.1   That the Committee consider any information or representations provided
from the Executive Members on the work within their Portfolios, priorities and
areas of focus; and

2.2   That the Committee ask questions of the Executive Members on the progress
being made to achieve the priorities within their Portfolios and make
appropriate comments or recommend suggested action to the Executive
Members for their consideration.

1
1

Agenda Item 7



3. Context

3.1 As part of its Work Programme for 2021/22, the Joint Overview and Scrutiny
Committee (JOSC) has agreed to interview the Leaders and all Executive
Members on their priorities for 2021/22.

3.2 As part of its fact finding/investigative role, JOSC is asked to consider the
roles and responsibilities of the Executive Members for Health & Wellbeing. It
is part of the scrutiny role to fact find/investigate in the form of questions and
JOSC is asked to direct questions to the Executive Members on any issues
within the responsibility of the Adur and Worthing Councils that relate to their
Portfolios.

3.3 The Committee is entitled to ask for further investigation or make
recommendations into items where it may not be satisfied with the progress
as described.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1 The Executive Members are responsible for the following delegated issues:-

● Community safety anti-social behaviour management, neighbourhood
disputes, safer communities.

● Community development, including cohesion and planning, fuel poverty,
wellbeing hubs.

● Public health, health protection and enforcement, including Food Safety
Enforcement Plan.

● Cross-cutting health issues and NHS liaison.
● Equalities and diversity.
● Children and young people,
● Partnership working, with voluntary and community organisations (including,

grants and commissioning).
● Health and safety and civil contingencies (emergency planning), including

business continuity (Adur).
● Wellbeing and development functions for culture, leisure and sport, including

the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.
● Police performance and intelligence liaison.
● Environmental protection, including noise, food hygiene, land drainage

(Worthing), pest control, air quality
● Dog control (Worthing)

2
2



4.2 JOSC is requested to ask questions of the two Executive Members based on
their responsibilities outlined in Paragraph 4.1 above. Further information on
work strands connected with the Portfolios can be found in the commitments
and activities of 'Platforms for our Places: Going Further 2020-2022' which
sets out the Councils role in developing places and communities and also the
'And Then' document - Bouncing back in post pandemic Adur and Worthing
which sets out the Place based activities and interventions that Adur and
Worthing Councils will take to enable the communities to thrive, prosper, be
healthy and resilient during and after the Covid-19 pandemic.

5. Engagement and Communication

5.1 The JOSC Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen and the Executive Members have
been consulted on the proposals contained in this report.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 There are no direct financial implications to consider within this report.

7. Legal Implications

7.1 JOSC is responsible for holding the Executive Members to account, reviewing
their work and decisions and in accordance with the procedures outlined
within the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in the
Councils’ constitutions, can request Executive Members to attend its
meetings.

7.2 Section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (LGA 1999) contains a
general duty on a best value authority to make arrangements to secure
continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised,
having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

7.3 Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 empowers the Councils to do anything an
individual can do apart from that which is specifically prohibited by
pre-existing legislation.

3
3
[...]
Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2021/22

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources

Executive Summary

1.   Purpose

1.1 This report outlines the progress in implementing the work contained in the
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) Work Programme for
2021/22 which was confirmed by the Councils in April 2021.

2.   Recommendations

2.1 That JOSC note the progress in delivering the JOSC Work Programme for
2021/22 as set out in the Appendix to the report;

3. Context

3.1 The JOSC Work Programme for 2021/22 was agreed by the Councils in April
2021 and was reviewed by JOSC at its meeting on 15 July 2021. A copy of
the latest version of the Work Programme is attached as the Appendix to this
report.

7

Agenda Item 8



4. Issues for consideration

4.1 The Committee will receive regular update reports on the implementation of
the Work Programme at each meeting throughout the Municipal Year.

4.2 The Committee is requested to review the revised Work Programme and
consider if any further items are required to be added to the Work Programme
or items to be reviewed.

4.3 Additional items may be added to the Work Programme, where appropriate.
Requests for additional matters to be included in the Work Programme will
initially be considered by the Joint Chairpersons in accordance with the
criteria and they will make their recommendations to the next JOSC for
consideration and determination. When considering further items for the Work
Programme, consideration should also be given to the capacity of the
Committee and resources available.

4.4 Items in the Work Programme for 2021/22 have been produced for the
Committee guided by issues that closely align with the Councils’ Strategic
Objectives included in ‘Platforms for our Places: Going Further’ and ‘And
Then’ document - ‘Bouncing back in post pandemic Adur and Worthing’, how
the Committee can influence the outcomes and also general value and
outcomes in accordance with the PAPER criteria -(P
[...]
thing.gov.uk


Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic

Some of the issues scrutinised as part of the Work Programme could impact
on the development of our places or the economic participation of our
communities if implemented.

2. Social

2.1 Social Value

Some of the issues to be scrutinised as part of the Work Programme will have
an impact on the communities and provide social value.

2.2 Equality Issues

Matter considered and no direct issues identified.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)

Matter considered. Some of the issues being scrutinised will have community
safety implications.

2.4 Human Rights Issues

Matter considered and no direct issues identified.

3. Environmental

Matter considered. Some issues being scrutinised may relate to
environmental and natural resources issues.

4. Governance

Matter considered and no direct issues identified. It is good practice for an
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to set a Work Programme. The current
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules state that the Work Programme
will be approved by both Councils and that any changes to the Work
Programme should be submitted to the Councils approximately mid year for
noting.

10



APPENDIX A

Adur & Worthing Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme -
2021/2022

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2021

AGENDA ITEM REPORT AUTHOR EXECUTIVE
MEMBERS/OFFICERS TO
ATTEND

CHANGE TO ORIGINAL WORK
PROGRAMME?YES/NO/REASON

Interview with Executive
Members for Health & Wellbeing

Director for Digital, Sustainability
& Resources

Executive Members for Health
& Wellbeing

No

Review of JOSC Work
Programme

Director for Digital, Sustainability
& Resources

No No

1

11



Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 October 2021

AGENDA ITEM REPORT AUTHOR EXECUTIVE
MEMBERS/OFFICERS TO
ATTEND

CHANGE TO ORIGINAL WORK
PROGRAMME?YES/NO/REASON

Interviews with Executive
Members for Customer Services

Director for Digital, Sustainability
& Resources

Exe
[...]
s and items contained in it are provisional and subject to change in
agreement with the JOSC Joint Chairmen/Vice-Chairmen, JOSC and relevant Officers.

8

18


	Agenda
	7 Interview with Executive Members for Health and Wellbeing
	8 Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2021/22
	JOSC 16.09.21 - Adur & Worthing Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme - 2021_22 - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 

16 September 2021 
 

Councillor Joss Loader (Chairman) 
Councillor Ann Bridges (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Carol Albury 
Vee Barton 
Mandy Buxton 
Joe Pannell 
Sharon Sluman 
Debs Stainforth 
 

Charles James 
Richard Nowak 
Russ Cochran 
Louise Murphy 
Jon Roser 
Sally Smith 
Carl Walker 
Tim Wills 
 

 
Absent 
 
Councillors Sluman,Stainforth and Walker 
 
  
JOSC/21/21-22   Declaration of Interests 

 
Cllr Sally Smith declared an interest as an employee of Worthing Medical Centre 
 
Cllr Russ Cochran declared an interest as an member of HASC 
 
Councillor Jeremy Gardner declared an interest as a Vice Chair of Health Watch West 
Sussex 
 
Councillor Louise Murphy declared an interest as a policy advisor to the Executive 
Member for Customer Services in Worthing.   
 
JOSC/22/21-22   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Margaret Howard declared a substitution for Councillor Carl Walker 
 
Councillor Jeremy Gardner declared a substitution for Councillor Sharon Sluman 
 
Councillor Robina Baine declared a substitution for Councillor Debs Stainforth 
 
JOSC/23/21-22   Confirmation of Minutes 

 



 
2 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the 15 July 2021 be confirmed as the 
correct record 

 
JOSC/24/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public 
 
JOSC/25/21-22   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items 
 
JOSC/26/21-22   Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 

relation to a call-in of a decision 
 

There were no questions 
 
JOSC/27/21-22   Interview with Executive Members for Health and Wellbeing 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, a copy of which had 
been circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 7. The report set out background information on the Portfolios of the 
Adur and Worthing Executive Members for Health and Wellbeing to enable the 
Committee to consider and question the Executive Members on issues within their 
portfolios and any other issues which the Executive Members were involved in connected 
with the work of the Councils and the Adur and Worthing communities. 
The Executive Members were present to answer questions 
 
A Member asked the following question: Anti social behaviour continues to be an issue at 
Shoreham Fort, despite our combined efforts to resolve this. Please can we have an 
update regarding the CCTV which has been promised for at least a couple of years and 
achievable timescales for its installation. Members were told that the works were at the 
snagging stage. The time frame for completion of the work, delivery of the cameras and 
completing governance procedures was up to 2-3 weeks.  
  
A Member asked the following question: With WSCC withdrawing Children & Family 
services from the Wave and other community centres please can you advise how this will 
impact on WBC. Are there any contingency plans by WBC to mitigate any impact to 
vulnerable families? Members were told that 12 hubs would remain open 5 of which were 
across Adur and Worthing. The Service had been redesigned by West Sussex so that 
services were not provided from a building. Early help would be taken straight to families. 
WBC would continue to support families that were vulnerable in a variety of different 
ways, including through support to voluntary and community sector groups and 
organisations which worked with families provided by Community Works, and through 
funding the provision of advice services such as the service delivered by Citizen’s 
Advice. WBC provided services which were designed as a safety net for people, for 
example the Proactive project, Social Prescribing, One Stop Junction and Adur & 
Worthing Wellbeing. Additionally, WBC worked in a preventative way to help support 
families before they became vulnerable such as the work around the development of a 
food partnership and a more integrated local food system, and support to the Community 
Food Network of projects supporting families with emergency food and other help such 
as school uniforms 
 



 
3 

A Member asked the following question: What are the key health and wellbeing 
challenges in Worthing going forward for the next 12 months? Members were given the 
following priorities Priority 1 - To improve health and wellbeing for all, focusing most on 
our communities with the poorest health and wellbeing, Priority 2 - To create places, 
spaces, and environments that promote and enable good health and wellbeing, Priority 3 
- To promote stronger community resilience in our communities and our workforce 
 
A Member asked the following question: Looking at the new Health and Wellbeing 
strategy, I can't see evidence here of the Council producing a detailed health needs 
assessment for Adur? A health needs assessment is an analysis of the distribution and 
experience of social determinants of health across towns in Adur and can be used to 
develop a clear strategy? Has a detailed health needs assessment been done in Adur 
and if so can you share the key findings? If not, why has it not been done prior to the 
development of the strategy? Members were told that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
had been developed based on available data and insight, which would be developed 
further as part of the Strategy Delivery Plan. Up to date detailed data summaries were 
available at Ward and District/Borough level areas through Local Insight. These reports, 
which were also publicly available, detailed the health issues of each area, and the wider 
determinants of health such as employment, housing, access and transport. 
 
A Member asked the following question: In the most recent health profile of Adur, life 
expectancy is 7.3 years lower for men and 6.6 years lower for women in the most 
deprived areas of Adur than in the least deprived areas. Going forward, what will be the 
key interventions to meaningfully reduce these health inequalities, which areas will they 
be targeted toward and why? Members were told that in general terms, key health issues 
across the entire Adur population were broadly similar to national averages, with some 
exceptions including levels of healthy eating and higher levels of disease prevalence 
around depression, diabetes, obesity and high blood pressure. There was a higher than 
the county average of low income families in the Adur area and the Authority would use 
data and engagement to work in a more informed way to reach and support in order to 
prevent those families becoming vulnerable. The Authority also knew for example that 
there were issues with higher levels unemployment amongst the 18-24 age group in Adur 
compared to the South East, so support through interventions such as the Youth 
Employment Hub will be particularly important. There were three wards which had been 
identified as having particular challenges - Churchill, Peveral and Eastbrook.  These 
wards had deprivation measures for health, employment and education that are in the 
10% or 20% most deprived in the nation. The Strategy Delivery Plan would clarify the key 
interventions to reduce health inequalities, which included better use of data and 
community engagement to help inform and guide the design and delivery of services.  
Interventions would include projects such as Proactive, which aims to intervene early to 
reduce the number of people becoming vulnerable and effectively signpost to the 
available support to strengthen routes out of vulnerability. 
 
A Member asked the following question: The new HealthyAW 2021-2024 strategy has, as 
one of its three key priorities, the ambition to promote stronger community resilience. 
Whilst I appreciate that the delivery plan will take another two and a half months to 
formulate and be published, would you please provide some insight for the committee as 
to the mechanisms which might be deployed by the Council on the ground to deliver this 
ambition? Members were told that the Strategic Delivery Plan would be available in 
November 2021. 
 



 
4 

A Member asked the following question: I have been in regular touch with officers 
regarding the reinstatement of the suspended out-of-hours noise service. What is the 
current status for reinstating this service and timescales, please? Members were told that 
the Councils were working with the current provider and Arun DC (with whom we share 
the out of hours service) to ensure relevant and robust Data Protection procedures were 
put in place - the lack of which was the reason the service ceased at the end of June. 
This was taking longer than hoped. 
 
A Member asked the following question: Does WBC intend to adopt new procedures to 
identify those who could fall through the gaps and will WBC monitor the effect on 
vulnerable families? Members were told that the teams were doing a range of significant 
work to meet the needs of vulnerable people and families, including supporting the work 
around food, Good Work and mental health and wellbeing.  The work of Proactive is also 
an important part of this and would continue to enable the Councils to use data, triggers 
and indicators that a family might be in difficulties, such as missed rent or Council Tax 
payments, and to contact them before they had got into debt to see whether they needed 
support and/or signposting and referring them onto help. 
 
A Member asked the following question: Our new Health and Wellbeing Strategy notes 
that residents and community groups have been consulted in the development of this 
plan. Can you give detail on this? Exactly how many Worthing community groups and 
residents have been involved and how have they played a role in its development? 
Members were told that the engagement process to develop the Strategy included: 
Invited feedback on draft themes with stakeholders 06 July - 23 August 2021 through 
email and meetings leading to the strategy themes being refine 
Distributed to voluntary and community organisations (VCS) through Community Works 
networks, Presentations given to the Older People’s Forum and the Community Food 
Network and a virtual interactive workshop held with the Community Food Network to 
gather responses; Detailed email responses were received from a range of internal 
council staff teams & external people including: GPs, Health and Wellbeing Partners, 
Councillors, Public Health West Sussex, Community Works, South Downs Leisure & 
Health Watch; Invited response to enquiry questions April - May 2021 via an online 
questionnaire - responses were used to test themes. Distributed via email networks with 
45 responses received for Adur and Worthing combined (postcodes were not taken for 
confidentiality) 
Draft of the strategy shared 12 August 2021 for comment with partners - comments 
considered and incorporated into final draft. 
 
A Member asked the following question: The most recent health summary for Adur 
suggests we perform worse in hospital stays for self-harm, excess winter deaths and 
hospital stays for alcohol-specific conditions than the national average. Why is this and 
how will our new Health & Wellbeing strategy address these? Members were told that 
with regard to health issues such as self harm and alcohol abuse, there was a complex 
set of driving factors, and the causes are not always unknown as reasons will be different 
for different people. It could be a way of dealing with something that had happened in the 
past, or that’s happening at the moment. Any difficult or painful experience can cause 
someone to self harm. Alcohol use disorder typically developed gradually over time. It’s 
also known to run in families. There needed to be a collective effort between the Councils 
and partners (WSCC, the NHS, community and voluntary sector partners, schools and 
colleges) to work together in a preventative approach to support people before they 
became unwell. A Delivery Plan for the Strategy would be developed which would include 
detail on the focus for work over the next 2.5 years. This would clarify the detail of what 



 
5 

the Councils would do to help prevent self harm and alcohol abuse such as working on a 
1:1 basis with people who had recognised their drinking has increased through our 
dedicated Alcohol Wellbeing Advisor, and signposting people who were already 
dependent to the local Drug & Alcohol service provided by CGL. The Councils would also 
be developing work with the LCN (Local Community Network) partners which have 
recently agreed to focus on young people and mental health as a priority going forward 
and to better collective and collaborative action across the system to make a difference. 
The Strategy also looked to make better use of data and engagement, to support working 
in a preventative way, enabling community assets and providing a safety net for people. 
 
A Member asked the following question: With the closure of childrens and family centres 
in both Sompting and Fishersgate, how will other asset-based community development in 
Adur be mobilised to meet the level of need in these areas? Members were told that this 
would form part of wider work in communities as part of the new A&W H&W Strategy, 
including an agenda around food and prevention and especially work to develop more 
asset based ways of working.  The Authorities were also prioritising young people and 
mental health as part of partnership working. 
 
A Member asked the following question: Priority 2 of HealthyAW 2021-2024 describes 
the ambition for places, spaces and an environment that promote and enable good health 
and wellbeing and the strategy document states that this means, inter alia, ensuring 
everyone has a good home to live in. In this context, and in relation to privately-owned 
housing stock, would you please provide the committee with an indication of the possible 
delivery pathway(s) for such an ambition and how can this be practically delivered by 
Council staff and affordably achieved given our budgetary constraints? Members were 
told that it was the Councils’ ambition and would be achieved through a variety of work 
streams and interventions:  
Private Sector Services inspect properties with disrepair issues and carry out 
enforcement when needed, working with the Housing Needs Team when not fit for 
occupation; Delivering Pathways to Affordable Homes Strategy will bring focus to a 
variety of housing streams that will raise standards of TA through delivering owned stock. 
Work with communities, developers and RSL’s to realise the full potential on 
development sites to meet our local need as well as expanding our Opening Doors 
scheme to deliver more homes; Opening Doors provides grants for improvements and 
repairs for privately rented homes on the scheme; Partnership working with WSCC to 
deliver Extra Care and Young Persons housing schemes; Working with MHCLG and 
Homes England to maximise our grants to develop our stock 
Working in partnership across the County to develop housing interventions that meet the 
needs for complex need homeless and rough sleepers to reduce repeat rough sleeping. 
 
A Member asked the following question: What are the biggest challenges to community 
safety being reported at the moment and how are these issues being addressed? The 
Committee was told that the biggest challenges to community safety included the 
increased volume and complexity of casework. For children, young people and adults 
impacted by crime, disorder and ASB the Authority was witnessing increased mental 
health concerns and multiple issues impacting families. There were strong partnerships 
which ensured that the Councils were signposting appropriately. The Councils had 
successfully gained funding which supported a public health approach to addressing the 
root causes of offending, for example, piloting an approach to reduce school exclusions, 
and using grant funding to increase access to mentoring and bespoke support for 
children. The Councils were increasing the resources in the Communities and Wellbeing 
Team to support people impacted by ASB and hate crime. 



 
6 

 
A Member asked the following question: GP access continues to be an issue and I have 
welcomed the discussions we've had with the MP.  What is ADC doing to help ensure 
that primary care access improves this Winter, as part of its "cross-cutting health issues 
and NHS liaison" responsibilities, particularly for those who struggle with telephone or 
digital access (for example, those where English is their second language or older 
residents who may have hearing or sight loss)? Members were told that Primary Care 
colleagues remained under immense pressure with significant demand for their services.  
Many were working with the EConsult platform to enable people to self refer themselves 
to surgeries and balancing this with telephone and face to face appointments. Each of 
the surgeries worked to ensure access for patients and therefore have access to 
translation facilities. In addition, Social Prescribing and Wellbeing Services were 
available for GP’s and other primary health care staff to refer their patients too. People in 
Adur & Worthing often accessed their GP surgery for a variety of non-medical reasons 
and our services can support and motivate these people to be connected into their 
communities, establishing meaningful links and improving health & wellbeing along the 
way. Those connections could include support for people who were socially isolated or 
those who struggled with communication or access needs. This meant GPs and other 
primary health care staff were more available to treat those in need of medical care. 
 
A Member asked the following question: The strategy talks about the ‘asset-based 
community development’ approach, but fails to describe what that is or mention any 
assets in Worthing. What is asset-based community development and exactly how will 
community assets in Worthing be used to meet the strategic aims of our new strategy? 
Members were told that asset-based community development (ABCD) was about 
working with the strengths (or assets) within communities to help solve complex issues. 
Assets could be people’s time, skills, or passion. They could also be physical 
infrastructure such as buildings or places.  Taking an ABCD approach meant identifying 
and working with the assets we have in ways that acknowledge that communities are 
also the experts in terms of their lives, their communities and how to solve their own 
issues. As part of the A&W Health and Wellbeing Strategy the Councils would be working 
to identify community assets and to share this data and insights with communities. More 
detail would be provided as part of the Strategy Delivery Plan. 
 
A Member asked the following question: Given the importance of asset-based 
development in our new strategy, what are the key community assets that the council 
have identified across Adur and how will these be used to reduce health inequalities in 
the different towns across the area? Members were referred to the previous answer and 
were told that the authorities were developing an online interactive map of community 
assets which identified assets such as community groups, services, open spaces etc 
across areas. This would be used to work on a place based basis, developing a 
multidisciplinary approach to help enable those community assets. 
 
A Member asked the following question: How will we know if the new Healthy AW 
strategy is successful? What are our outcome measures? The Committee was told that 
these would be set out in the forthcoming Strategy Delivery Plan, which would include 
impact and outcome measures. 
 
A Member asked the following question: Given that Worthing hospital rates for self harm 
were substantially worse than the national average in every year of the last ten years, 
how can you give us confidence that this new strategic plan can finally address these? 
The Committee was told that there needed to be a collective effort between the Councils 



 
7 

and partners (WSCC, the NHS, community and voluntary sector partners, schools and 
colleges) to work together in a preventative approach to support people before they 
become unwell. A Delivery Plan for the strategy would be developed which would include 
detail on the focus for work over the next 2.5 years.   
This would include working with the LCN (Local Community Network) partners who had 
recently agreed to focus on young people and mental health as a priority going forward, 
and to collective and collaborative action as a system in order to make a difference. The 
Youth Employment Hub opened its doors this year to young people aged 18-24 who had 
been referred by a work coach. The Councils were working in partnership with Sid Youth 
to provide additional coaching support to people attending the Hub, which could signpost 
them to other support available. Adur & Worthing Wellbeing would continue its 
preventative approach to alcohol misuse, working on a 1:1 basis with people who had 
recognised their drinking had increased, and signposting people who are already 
dependent into the local Drug & Alcohol service provided by CGL. The Safer 
Communities 3 year strategy also prioritised early intervention to support young people 
who were experiencing multiple stressors in their school or home life. The Councils had 
continued to use external funding to provide mentoring to young people experiencing a 
variety of challenges including emotional wellbeing. 
 
A Member asked the following question: The pandemic had seen a sharp rise in dog 
ownership nationally. Has this caused a significant issue with dog control in Worthing? 
Members were told that the Councils had not noticed any particular issues in Worthing. 
The numbers coming through remained consistent with previous years and related 
mainly to lost dogs, dogs barking, dogs off leads and dog fouling.  
The Councils believed social media was being used to ‘self help’ with some issues, with 
for example dog Facebook groups in Worthing having been set up to help with lost and 
found dogs. Engagement was being sought with these groups to ensure working better 
together and avoiding duplication of work. 
 
The Executive Members were further questioned on deprivation, how grant money was 
being filtered to district and borough and the work of the Licensing team.  
 
JOSC/28/21-22   Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 

2021/22 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, a copy of which had been circulated to all Members, a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes as item 8. The report updated Members on 
the progress of the Work Programme. 
 
Members noted the work programme and asked that they receive a copy of the Joint 
Strategic Committee report on the Strategic Delivery Plan in 2022 
 
 Resolved: that the Work Programme be noted as amended 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 8.15 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 


